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EXHIBIT A 
 

AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING PLAN 
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AFFIRMATIVE FAIR HOUSING MARKETING PLAN 
For Affordable Housing in East Newark, Hudson County (REGION 1) 
 
I.  APPLICANT AND PROJECT INFORMATION 
(Complete Section I individually for all developments or programs within the municipality.) 
 
1a.  Administrative Agent Name, Address, 
Phone Number 
 
TBD 
 

1b. Development or Program Name, 
Address 
 
TBD by Project 

1c.  
Number of Affordable Units:  
Number of Rental Units:        
TBD 
 
Number of For-Sale Units:     
TBD 

1d. Price or Rental Range 
 
From  TBD by project 
      
To     TBD by project        

1e. State and Federal 
Funding Sources (if any) 
 
TBD  

1f.   
        □  Age Restricted 
        □  Non-Age Restricted 

1g. Approximate Starting Dates 
 
Advertising:         TBD                             Occupancy:      TBD 

1h. County 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic, Sussex 

1i. Census Tract(s): 
Will vary by project 

1j. Managing/Sales Agent’s Name, Address, Phone Number 
 
TBD by project 
 
1k. Application Fees (if any):  TBD by project 
 

 
(Sections II through IV should be consistent for all affordable housing developments and programs 
within the municipality.  Sections that differ must be described in the approved contract between 
the municipality and the administrative agent and in the approved Operating Manual.) 
 
II. RANDOM SELECTION 
 
2. Describe the random selection process that will be used once applications are received. 
 
The Administrative Agent will assign random numbers to each applicant through a 
computerized random number generator.  
 
After the list of applications submitted during the initial lottery period is exhausted, the 
priority of preliminary applications is established by the date the household submitted their 
preliminary application (Interest Date).  
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In addition to the random number assigned to the household and/or the interest date, there 
are other factors impacting waiting priority which are described below. 
 

• Regional Preference: Applicants that indicated that they lived or work in the 
Affordable Housing Region will be contacted first. Once those applicants are 
exhausted, applicants outside the region will be contacted.  

• Veterans Preference: If there is an executed agreement between the developer or 
landlord and the Borough, duly quailed veterans will also be given preference 
according to the terms of the agreement.  

• Household Size: Whenever possible, there will be at least one person for each 
bedroom. If the waiting list is exhausted and there are no in or out region households 
with a person for each bedroom size, units will be offered to smaller sized 
households that do not have a person for each bedroom. The Administrative Agent 
cannot require an applicant household to take an affordable unit with a greater 
number of bedrooms, as long as overcrowding is not a factor. A household can be 
eligible for more than one unit category  

• Fully Accessible Units: A household with a person with physical disabilities will 
get preference on the waiting list because of the very limited number of accessible 
units. If there is more than one household with a person with physically disabilities 
on the waiting list, in region households with a person for each bedroom will be 
contacted first. Applicants must provide a letter from their doctor stating what kind 
of accommodation they require as a result of their disability. 

 
III. MARKETING 
3a. Direction of Marketing Activity: (indicate which group(s) in the housing region are 
least likely to apply for the housing without special outreach efforts because of its location 
and other factors) 
□ White (non-Hispanic        X Black (non-Hispanic)      X  Hispanic          □ American 
Indian or Alaskan Native 
                               X Asian or Pacific Islander                                       □ Other group:  
 
3b. NEW JERSEY HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER (www.njhousing.gov)  A free, 
online listing of affordable housing        X 
 
3c. Commercial Media (required) (Check all that applies) 

 

Duration & 
Frequency of 
Outreach 

Names of Regional 
Newspaper(s) Circulation Area 

 
TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION 1 
Daily Newspaper 
X  Star-Ledger Northern and Central New 

Jersey 
 
 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 1 
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Daily Newspaper 
□  Record, The Bergen 
X  Jersey Journal Hudson 
□  Herald News Passaic 
□  New Jersey Herald Sussex 
 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 1 
Non-Daily Newspaper 

 
Duration & 
Frequency of 
Outreach 

Names of Regional 
Newspaper(s) Circulation Area  

 □  Bayonne Community 
News 

Hudson 

 □  Northern Valley 
Suburbanite 

Northern Bergen 

 □  Teaneck Suburbanite Teaneck, Bergen 
 □  Twin Boro News Northern Bergen 
 □  Shopper News Bergen 
 □  The Ramsey Reporter Ramsey, Bergen 
 □  The Town Journal Franklin Lakes, Bergen 
 □  The Village Gazette Ridgewood, Bergen 
 □  Messenger Garfield, Bergen 
 □  Observer Hasbrouck Heights, 

Bergen 
 □  Weekly News Hasbrouck Heights, 

Bergen 
 □  Hawthorne Press Hawthorne, Passaic 
□  Journal America Passaic 
□  Hoboken Reporter Hoboken, Hudson 
□  Hudson Current Hudson 
□  Jersey City Register Hudson 
□  The Shoppers’ Friend Sussex 
□  The Commercial Leader Lyndhurst, Bergen 
□  North Bergen Register Hudson 
□  Secaucus Reporter Secaucus, Hudson 
□  Weehawken Reporter Weehawken, Hudson 
□  West New York/Union 

City Reporter 
West New York/Union 
City, Hudson 

□  Observer Hudson 
□  The Commercial Leader Lyndhurst, Bergen 
□  The Leader Free Press Lyndhurst, Bergen 

 
□  News Leader of 

Rutherford 
Rutherford, Bergen 

□  North Arlington Leader North Arlington, Bergen 
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□  Our Town Maywood, Bergen 
□  The Ridgewood Times – 

Zone 2 
Midland 
Park/Ridgewood, Bergen 

□  The Villadom Times 
Midland Park 

Midland 
Park/Ridgewood, Bergen 

 

□  The Palisadian Bergen 
□  Aim Community 

News/Aim Action Ads 
Passaic 

□  Shoppers Guide to Sussex 
County 

Sussex 

□  Bergen News Bergen 
□  Press Journal Palisades Park, Bergen 
□  Korean Bergen News Bergen 
□  Sun Bulletin Bergen 
□  News Beacon Paramus 
□  Slovak Catholic Falcon (Slovak/English) Passaic 
□  Independence News Passaic 
□  Home and Store News Bergen 
□  Our Town Northern Bergen 

 
□  The Glen Rock Gazette Glen Rock, Bergen 
□  Ridgewood News Ridgewood, Bergen 
□  Suburban News Northern Bergen 
□  Town News Northern Bergen 
□  Wyckoff Suburban News Wyckoff, Bergen 
□  The South Bergenite Southern Bergen 
□  Secaucus Home News Secaucus, Hudson 
□  The Advertiser Sussex 
□  The Advertiser News Sussex 
□  Sparta Independent Sparta, Sussex 
□  Sussex County Chronicle Sparta, Sussex 
□  The Connection 

Newspaper 
Southern Bergen 

□  Jewish Community News (Jewish) Bergen 
□  Jewish Standard (Jewish) Bergen 
□  Avance (Spanish) Hudson 
□  Continental (Spanish) Hudson 
□  La Tribuna de North 

Jersey 
(Spanish) Hudson 

□  The Argus West Paterson, Passaic 
□  Suburban Life Passaic 
□  Today Newspaper Passaic 
□  Community Life Northern Bergen 
□  Wood Ridge Independent Wood Ridge 
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TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION 1 
 Duration & 

Frequency of 
Outreach 

Names of Regional TV 
Station(s) 

Circulation Area and/or 
Racial/Ethnic 
Identification of 
Readers/Audience 

    
 

□ 
 2 WCBS-TV 

Cbs Broadcasting Inc. 
NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 
 4 WNBC  

NBC Telemundo License 
Co. (General Electric) 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 
 5 WNYW  

Fox Television Stations, 
Inc. (News Corp.) 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 

 
 

7 WABC-TV 
American Broadcasting 
Companies, Inc (Walt 
Disney) 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 
 11 WPIX 

Wpix, Inc. (Tribune) 
NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 
 13 Wpix, Inc. (Tribune) 

Educational Broadcasting 
Corporation 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 

 25 WNYE-TV 
New York City Dept. Of 
Info Technology & 
Telecommunications 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 
 31 WPXN-TV 

Paxson Communications 
License Company, Llc 

NYC Metropolitan Area 

□ 

 41 WXTV 
Wxtv License Partnership, 
G.p. (Univision 
Communications Inc.) 

NYC Metropolitan Area, 
Spanish-language 

□ 
 47 WNJU 

NBC Telemundo License 
Co. (General Electric) 

NYC Metropolitan Area, 
Spanish-language 

□ 
 50 WNJN 

New Jersey Public 
Broadcasting Authority 

New Jersey 

□ 
 62 WRNN-TV 

Wrnn License Company, 
Llc 

Hudson Valley 

□ 
 63 WMBC-TV 

Mountain Broadcating 
Corporation 

Northern New Jersey, 
Various ethnic 
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□ 
 66 WFME-TV 

Family Stations Of New 
Jersey, Inc. 

Northern New Jersey, 
Christian 

□  68 WFUT-TV 
Univision New York Llc 

NYC Metropolitan Area, 
Spanish-language 

 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 1 

□ 
 8 WTNH 

Wtnh Broadcasting, Inc. 
(LIN TV Corp.) 

Bergen 
 

□ 
 49 WEDW 

Connecticut Public 
Broadcasting, Inc. 

Bergen 
 

□ 
 17 WEBR-CA 

K Licensee, Inc. 
Bergen, Hudson 
(Christian) 

□ 
 26 WNXY-LP 

Island Broadcasting 
Company 

Bergen, Hudson 
 

□ 
 32 WXNY-LP 

Island Broadcasting 
Company 

Bergen, Hudson 
 

□ 
 35 WNYX-LP 

Island Broadcasting 
Company 

Bergen, Hudson 
 

□ 
 39 WNYN-LP 

Island Broadcasting 
Company 

Bergen, Hudson 
(Spanish) 

□ 
 21 WLIW 

Educational Broadcasting 
Corporation 

Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
 

□ 
 60 W60AI 

Ventana Television, Inc. 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
 

□ 
 6 WNYZ-LP 

Island Broadcasting Co. 
Bergen, Sussex 
 

□ 
 22 WMBQ-CA 

Renard Communications 
Corp. 

Hudson 

□ 
 34 WPXO-LP 

Paxson Communications 
License Company, Llc 

Hudson 
 

□ 
 42 WKOB-LP 

Nave Communications, 
Llc 

Hudson 
(Christian) 
 

□ 
 3 WBQM-LP Hudson, Sussex 
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Renard Communications 
Corp. 

□ 
 52 WNJT 

New Jersey Public 
Broadcasting Authority 

Hudson, Sussex 

□ 
 28 WBRE-TV 

Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. 
Passaic, Sussex 
 

□ 
 36 W36AZ 

New Jersey Public 
Broadcasting Authority 

Passaic, Sussex 
 

□ 
 16 WNEP-TV 

New York Times Co. 
Sussex 
 

□ 
 22 WYOU 

Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. 
Sussex 
 

□ 
 23 W23AZ 

Centenary College 
Sussex 
 

□ 
 38 WSWB 

Mystic Television of 
Scranton Llc 

Sussex 
 

□ 

 39 WLVT-TV 
Lehigh Valley Public 
Telecommunications 
Corp. 

Sussex 
 

□ 
 44 WVIA-TV 

Ne Pa Ed Tv Association 
Sussex 

□ 
 49 W49BE 

New Jersey Public 
Broadcasting Authority 

Sussex 

□ 
 56 WOLF-TV 

Wolf License Corp 
Sussex 

□ 
 60 WBPH-TV 

Sonshine Family 
Television Corp 

Sussex 

□ 

 64 WQPX 
Paxson Communications 
License Company, Llc 
(Ion Media Networks) 

Sussex 

□ 
 69 WFMZ-TV 

Maranatha Broadcasting 
Company, Inc. 

Sussex 

 

 
Duration & 
Frequency of 
Outreach 

Names of Cable 
Provider(s) Broadcast Area  

 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 1 
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□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 Comcast of the 

Meadowlands 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 Cablevision of New 

Jersey, Oakland, Ramapo, 
and Rockland 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 US Cable of Paramus-

Hillsdale 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 

 Cablevision of NJ 
(Bayonne System), 
Hudson 
 

Partial Hudson 
 
 

□ 

 Comcast of Jersey City, 
Meadowlands, NJ (Union 
System) 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 
 Cablevision of Oakland, 

Paterson 
 

Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Cable Vision of Morris, 

Warwick 
 

Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Service Electric 

Broadband Cable 
 

Partial Sussex 

□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 Comcast of the 

Meadowlands 
 

Partial Bergen 
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□ 
 Cablevision of New 

Jersey, Oakland, Ramapo, 
and Rockland 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 US Cable of Paramus-

Hillsdale 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 

 Cablevision of NJ 
(Bayonne System), 
Hudson 
 

Partial Hudson 
 
 

□ 

 Comcast of Jersey City, 
Meadowlands, NJ (Union 
System) 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 
 Cablevision of Oakland, 

Paterson 
 

Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Cable Vision of Morris, 

Warwick 
 

Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Service Electric 

Broadband Cable 
 

Partial Sussex 

□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 Comcast of the 

Meadowlands 
 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 Cablevision of New 

Jersey, Oakland, Ramapo, 
and Rockland 

Partial Bergen 

□ 
 US Cable of Paramus-

Hillsdale 
 

Partial Bergen 
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□ 

 Cablevision of NJ 
(Bayonne System), 
Hudson 
 

Partial Hudson 
 
 

□ 

 Comcast of Jersey City, 
Meadowlands, NJ (Union 
System) 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 

 Time Warner Cable of 
Bergen & Hudson 
Counties 
 

Partial Hudson 
 

□ 
 Cablevision of Oakland, 

Paterson 
 

Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Passaic 

□ 
 Cable Vision of Morris, 

Warwick 
 

Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Hometown Online 

 
Partial Sussex 

□ 
 Service Electric 

Broadband Cable 
 

Partial Sussex 

 
 

 
Duration & 
Frequency of 
Outreach 

Names of Regional 
Radio Station(s) 

Broadcast Area and/or 
Racial/Ethnic 
Identification of 
Readers/Audience 

 
TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION 1 
AM 
□  WFAN 660  
□  WOR 710  
□  WABC 770  

□ 
 WCBS 880 

 
 

□  WBBR 1130  
FM 
□  WFNY-FM 92.3  
□  WPAT-FM 93.1 Spanish 
□  WNYC-FM 93.9  
□  WFME 94.7 Christian 

                                                                                                                                                                                               HUD-L-000401-25   03/13/2026 4:30:26 PM   Pg 17 of 25   Trans ID: LCV2026668253 



 

   

□  WPLJ 95.5  
□  WQXR-FM 96.3  
□  WQHT 97.1  
□  WSKQ-FM 97.9 Spanish 
□  WAWZ 99.1 Christian 
□  WBAI 99.5  
□  WHTZ 100.3  
□  WHUD 100.7  
□  WCBS-FM 101.1  
□  WQCD 101.9  
□  WNEW 102.7  
□  WKTU 103.5  
□  WAXQ 104.3  
□  WWPR-FM 105.1  
□  WLTW 106.7  

□ 
 WBLS 107.5 

 
 

 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 1 
AM 
□  WEEX 1230 Bergen 

□ 
 

WKDM 1380 
Bergen, Hudson 
(Chinese/ Mandarin) 

□ 
 

WMCA 570 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Christian) 

□  WNYC 820 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 

□ 
 

WRKL 910 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Polish) 

□ 
 

WPAT 930 

Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Caribbean, Mexican, 
Mandarin) 

□ 
 

WWDJ 970 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Christian) 

□  WINS 1010 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WEPN 1050  Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WVNJ 1160 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 

□ 
 

WLIB 1190 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Christian) 

□ 
 

WADO 1280 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Spanish) 

□ 
 

WWRV 1330 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Spanish) 

□ 
 

WNSW 1430 
Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Portuguese) 

□  WZRC 1480 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
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(Chinese/Cantonese) 
□  WQEW 1560 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WWRL 1600 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 

□ 
 WWRU 1660 

Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
(Korean) 

□  WMTR 1250 Passaic 
□  WGHT 1500 Passaic 
□  WNNJ 1360 Sussex 
FM 
□  WSOU 89.5 Bergen, Hudson 

□ 
 WCAA 105.9 

Bergen, Hudson   
(Latino) 

□  WBGO 88.3 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WFDU 89.1 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WKCR-FM 89.9 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WNYU-FM 89.1 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WFUV 90.7 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WFMU 91.1 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WNYE 91.5 Bergen, Hudson, Passaic 
□  WRKS 98.7 Bergen, Hudson, Sussex 
□  WRTN 93.5 Bergen, Hudson, Sussex 
□  WHCR-FM 90.3 Bergen, Passaic 
□  WPSC-FM 88.7 Passaic 
□  WRHV 88.7 Passaic 
□  WNJP 88.5 Sussex 
□  WNTI 91.9 Sussex 
□  WCTO 96.1 Sussex 
□  WSUS 102.3 Sussex 
□  WNNJ-FM 103.7 Sussex 
□  WDHA -FM 105.5 Sussex 
□  WHCY 106.3 Sussex 
□  WWYY 107.1 Sussex 
 
3d. Other Publications (such as neighborhood newspapers, religious publications, and 
organizational newsletters) (Check all that applies) 

 
Name of 
Publications Outreach Area 

Racial/Ethnic 
Identification of 
Readers/Audience  

 
TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION 1 
Bi-weekly 

□ 
 Al Manassah 

 
 Arab-American 

 
Monthly 
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□ 
 Sino Monthly 

North Jersey/NYC 
area Chinese-American 

 
 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION  1 
Daily 

□  24 Horas 

Bergen, Essex, 
Hudson, 
Middlesex, 
Passaic, Union 
Counties  

Portuguese-
Language 

Weekly 

□  
Arab Voice 
Newspaper 

North Jersey/NYC 
area 

Arab-American 

□  La Voz 
Hudson, Union, 
Middlesex 
Counties 

Cuban community 

□  Italian Tribune 
North Jersey/NYC 
area 

Italian community 

□  Jewish Standard 
Bergen, Passaic, 
Hudson Counties 

Jewish community 

□  El Especialito Union City Spanish-Language 

□  El Nuevo Hudson County Spanish-Language 

□  
La Tribuna 
Hispana 

Basking Ridge, 
Bound Brook, 
Clifton, East 
Rutherford, 
Elizabeth, Fort 
Lee, Greeebrook, 
Linden, 
Lyndenhurst, 
Newark, North 
Plainfield, Orange, 
Passaic, Paterson, 
Plainfield, Roselle, 
Scotch Plains, 
Union, Union City, 
West NY 

Spanish-Language 

□  Su Guia Bergen and Passaic Spanish-Language 

□  
Banda Oriental 
Latinoamérica 

North Jersey/NYC 
area 

South American 
community 

□  Ukranian Weekly New Jersey 
Ukranian 
community 
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3e. Employer Outreach (names of employers throughout the housing region that can be 
contacted to post advertisements and distribute flyers regarding available affordable 
housing) (Check all that applies) 
Duration & Frequency of 
Outreach 

Name of 
Employer/Company 

Location 

 
Hudson County 

X 
 

United Parcel Service Inc. 
NY Corp 

492 County Ave, 
Secaucus 

X 
 USPS 

80 County Road, Jersey 
City 

X 
 Liz Claiborne Inc 

1 Claiborne Ave, North 
Bergen 

X 
 

Credit Suisse First Boston 
LLC 1 Pershing Plz Jersey City 

X 
 

HealthCare Staffing and 
Consult 

26 Journal Square, Jersey 
City 

X 
 Ritter Sysco Food Service 

20 Theodore Conrad Dr. 
Jersey City 

X 
 

Jersey City Medical 
Center Inc. 50 Grand St, Secaucus 

X  Marsh USA Inc. 121 River St, Hoboken 
X 

 
National Retail Systems 
Inc. 

2820 16th St North 
Bergen 

X 
 

Community Corrections 
Corp Lincoln Hwy Kearny 

X 
 

Marine Personnel & 
Provisioning Inc. 

1200 Harbor Blvd 
Weehawken 

X 

 
Port Authority of NY and 
NJ 

241 Erie St. Jersey City 
and 120 Academy St. 
Jersey City 

X 
 

Christ Hospital Health 
Service 

176 Palisade Ave, Jersey 
City 

X 
 Bayonne Hospital 

29th Street and Ave E, 
Bayonne 

X 

 Salson Logistics Inc. 

2100 88th St.and 7373 
West Side Ave, North 
Bergen, NJ 

X  National Financial Service 1000 Plaza, Jersey City 
X 

 
Fleet NJ Company 
Development Corp. 

10 Exchange Place, Jersey 
City 

X  Maidenform Inc 154 Ave E, Bayonne 
X 

 Lord Abbett & Company 
90 Hudson City, Jersey 
City 
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X 
 Liberty Health Plan Inc. 

50 Baldwin Ave Jersey 
City 

X  Port Imperial Ferry Corp. Pershing Rd Secaucus 
X 

 Hudson News 
1305 Paterson Plank Rd, 
North Bergen 

X 
 

Palisades General 
Hospital 

7600 River Rd North 
Bergen, NJ 

X 
 Equiserve Inc. 

525 Washington Blvd 
Jersey city 

X 
 

Ciricorp Data Systems 
Incorporated 1919 Park Ave Secaucus 

X 
 

Meadowlands Hospital 
Medical Center 

Meadowlands Pkwy 
Secaucus 

X 
 

Retailers & Manufacturers 
Dist Marking Serv. 50 Metro Way Secaucus 

X 
 Dynamic Delivery Corp 

125 Pennsylvania Ave 
Kearny, NJ 

X 
 

Bowne Business 
Communications Inc. 215 County Ave Secaucus 

X 
 

North Hudson Community 
Action Corp. 

5301 Broadway West 
New York 07093 

X  Goya Foods Inc. 100 Seaview Dr. Secaucus 
X 

 Cristi Cleaning Service 
204 Paterson Plank Rd 
Union, NJ 

 
Bergen County  

□ 
 

Hackensack University 
Medical Center 

30 Prospect Ave, 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 

□ 
 

Professional Employer 
Group Service 

2050 Center Ave Ste 336 
Fort Lee 

□ 
 County of Bergen, NJ 

1 Bergen County Plaza 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 

□ 
 

Society of the Valley 
Hospital 

223 N Van Dien Ave 
Ridgewood 

□ 
 

NJ Sports & Expo 
Authority 

50 State Highway 120 
East Rutherford 

□ 
 

Merck-Medco Managed 
Care LLC 

100 Parsons Pond Dr. 
Franklin Lakes 07417 

□ 
 

Quest Diagnostics 
Incorporated 

1 Malcolm Ave Teterboro 
,NJ 07608 

□ 
 AT&T  

15 E Midland Ave 
Paramus 

□ 
 

Englewood Hospital and 
Medical Center 350 Engle St. Englewood 
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□ 
 

Aramark Svcs 
Management of NJ Inc 

50 Route 120 East 
Rutherford 

□ 
 Holy Name Hospital 

718 Teaneck Road 
Teaneck 

□  Doherty Enterprises Inc   7 Pearl Ct Allendale 

□ 
 

Bergen Regional Medical 
Center 

230 East Ridgewood Ave 
Paramus 

□  Inserra supermarkets, Inc. 20 Ridge Rd Mahwah 

□ 
 

Howmedica Osteonics 
Corp 59 Route 17 Allendale 

□ 
 

Becton Dickinson & 
Company Corp 

1 Becton Dr. Franklin 
Lakes 

□ 
 Pearson Education, Inc. 

1 Lake St. Upper Saddle 
River 

 
Passaic County 

□ 
 D&E Pharmaceutical Co. 

206 Macoprin Rd 
Bloomingdale, NJ 07403 

□ 
 Acme Markets 

467 AllWood Rd Clifton, 
NJ 07012 

□ 
 St. Mary's Hospital 

350 Boulevard Passaic, NJ 
07055 

□ 
 Merry Maids 

14 Riverside Square Mall, 
Bloomingdale, NJ 07403 

□ 
 

Health Center at 
Bloomingdale 

255 Union Ave 
Bloomingdale, NJ 07403 

□ 
 

Sommers Plastic Product 
Co. Inc. 

31 Styertowne Rd Clifton, 
NJ 07012 

□ 
 St. Joseph's Hospital 

703 Main St. Paterson, NJ 
07503 

□ 
 BAE Systems 

164 Totowa Rd, Wayne, 
NJ 07470 

□ 
 Drake Bakeries Inc 

75 Demarest Dr, Wayne, 
NJ 07470 

□ 
 

Toys R Us National 
Headquarters 

1 Geoffrey Way, Wayne, 
NJ 07470 

□ 
 

GAF Materials 
Corporation 

1361 Alps Rd, Wayne, NJ 
07470 

□ 
 

Valley National Bank 
Headquarters 

1455 Valley Road Wayne, 
New Jersey 07470 

 
Sussex County 

□ 
 Selective Insurance 

40 Wantage Ave, 
Branchville, NJ 
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□ 
 

Andover Subacute and 
Rehab Center 

99 Mulford Rd Bldg 2, 
Andover, NJ 

□ 
 Mountain Creek Resorts 

200 State Rt 94, Vernon, 
NJ 

□ 
 County of Sussex 

One Spring Street, 
Newton, NJ 07860 

□ 
 

Newton Memorial 
Hospital Inc. 175 High St, Newton, NJ 

□ 
 

Vernon Township Board 
of Education 

539 State Rt 515, Vernon, 
NJ 

□  F.O. Phoenix (Econo-Pak) 1 Wiebel Plz, Sussex, NJ 

□ 
 

Hopatcong Board of 
Education 

2 Windsor Ave, 
Hopatcong, NJ 

□  Saint Clare's Hospital 20 Walnut St, Sussex, NJ 

□ 
 Ames Rubber Corp 

19 Ames Blvd, Hamburg, 
NJ 

 

3f. Community Contacts (names of community groups/organizations throughout the 
housing region that can be contacted to post advertisements and distribute flyers regarding 
available affordable housing) 
Name of 
Group/Organization 

Outreach Area Racial/Ethnic 
Identification of 
Readers/Audience 

Duration & 
Frequency of 
Outreach 

 
IV. APPLICATIONS 
 
Applications for affordable housing for the above units will be available at the following 
locations: 
4a. County Administration Buildings and/or Libraries for all counties in the housing region 
(list county building, address, contact person) (Check all that applies) 
 Building Location 

X Sussex County Main Library  125 Morris Turnpike, Newton, NJ 07860 

X 
Hudson County Administration Building  595 Newark Avenue,  Jersey City, NJ 

07306 

X 
Passaic County Administration Building   401 Grand Street, Paterson, NJ 07505 

(973) 225-3632 

X 
Bergen County Administration Building  One Bergen County Plaza, Hackensack, 

NJ 07601  (201)336-6000 
4b. Municipality in which the units are located (list municipal building and municipal 
library, address, contact person) 
Borough of East Newark, NJ 
34 Sherman Avenue 
East Newark, NJ, 07029 
4c. Sales/Rental Office for units (if applicable) 
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V. CERTIFICATIONS AND ENDORSEMENTS 
 
I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  I 
understand that knowingly falsifying the information contained herein may affect the (select 
one: Municipality’s substantive certification or DCA Balanced Housing Program funding or 
HMFA UHORP/MONI/CHOICE funding). 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________
________________ 
Name (Type or Print) 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________
________________ 
Title/Municipality 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________
________________ 
Signature                                                                                                               Date 
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